# Statutory Declaration under Section 4(1) (b) of the RTI Act, 2005

### **Statutory Declaration under Section 4 (1) (b)**

## Right to Information (RTI) Act, 2005

#### The particulars of the organization

Sr No.	Title	Details
1	Name of the	Malla Reddy College of Engineering
	Organization	
2	Postal address of the organization	Maisammaguda ,Dhulappaly,Kompally Secunderbad-100 T.S INIDA
3	Website	https://www.mrce.in
4	E-mail	principal@mrce.in
5	Phone Number	9348161222
6	Fax Number	
7	Approval and	Approved by AICTE
	affiliation	Recognized by Govt of Telanagana
		Affiliated to JNTUH
8	The founder	Shri.Ch.Malla Reddy
		Shri.Ch.Mahender Reddy
9	Secretary	
10	The Principal	Dr. P.John Paul

Working Hours: 9:30 am to 4:30 pm

Holidays: The college shall remain closed on Sundays and Public Holidays as declared by the JNTUH and Government of Telangana.

#### Courses Offered:

- 1. Computer Science and Engineering
- 2. Electronics and Communication Engineering
- 3. Mechanical engineering
- 4. Information Technology
- 5. Information Technology And Engineering

#### **Brief History and Background**

Malla Reddy College of Engineering (Formerly CM Engineering College) has been established under the aegis of the Malla Reddy Group of institutions in the year 2005, a majestic empire, founded by chairman Sri. Ch. Malla Reddy. He has been in the field of education for the last 22 years with the intention of spearheading quality education among children from the school level itself.

Since the beginning Mr. Malla Reddy has endeavored to ensure quality education and carved a niche for himself by managing this group of institutions.

Malla Reddy College of Engineering has been laid upon a very strong foundation and has ever since been excelling in every aspect. The bricks of this able institute are certainly the adept management, the experienced faculty, the selfless non-teaching staff and of course the students.

## Vision

To emerge as a Center of Excellence for producing professionals who shall be the leaders in technology innovation, entrepreneurship, and management and in turn contribute for advancement of society and human kind.

# Mission

- M1. To provide an environment of learning in emerging technologies.
- M2. To nurture a state of art teaching learning process and R&D culture.
- M3. To foster networking with Alumni, Industry, Institutes of repute and other stakeholders for effective interaction.
- M4. To practice and promote high standards of ethical values through societal commitment.

#### Statutory Declaration under the RTI act 2005

Section 4 (1) (b) of RTI Act 2005 covers the statutory declaration of Malla Reddy College of Engineering, Maisammaguda, and Secunderabad-100 Website: <a href="https://www.mrce.in">https://www.mrce.in</a>

Our college is approved by AICTE, recognized by Govt. of Telangana, DTE and Affiliated to Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University. The college has a Governing Body

The College comes under "Non-Grant" category; therefore financial transactions are audited by the private auditors. The college has different Bodies to maintain all types of discipline in the in the campus. All the cells or committees of the institutions are under Statutory Bodies. The applications under the RTI Act along with a postal order/demand draft for Rs. 10.00 obtained in favor of Principal, Dr. P.John Paul Paul, MRCEs application may be sent to the Public Information Officer (PIO) or handed over in his/her office. All information about the college is open for the public and it can it obtained by citizens of India.

#### Names, designations and other particulars of Public Information Officers

Sr. No.	Name	Designation	Contact Numbers	Email ID
01	Dr. T.V.Reddy	Appellate Information		vice-principal@mrce.in
		Officer	9642453636	
02	Dr.M.Narayanan	Public Information officer	9346162620	hodcse@mrce.in